Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 08-11-22-A Participation in Kunhi-Yo (I am healthy) 2022 Conference

WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation has focused for many decades on addressing alcoholism and providing support for this afflicted and affected by alcoholism; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee has more recently identified the drug abuse has increased within the Reservation and more members have been afflicted and affected by drug abuse; and
WHEREAS,	the Tribal Action Plan program has identified specific areas of concern and resources to respond to drug and alcohol abuse and its impact on members and families; and
WHEREAS,	the Behavioral Health Program has worked in coordination with the Tribal Action Plan program and identified resources and services to respond to drug and alcohol abuse and its impact on members and families; and
WHEREAS,	the Behavioral Health Program has received a grant supporting a Tribal Opioid Response initiative which is supporting the Kunhi-Yo "I am healthy" 2022 Conference on August 31, 2022 at the Radisson Hotel & Conference Center; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee supports resources and services that provide assistance in reducing drug and alcohol abuse and its impact on members and families; and
WHEREAS,	the Chief Financial Officer has identified that this is a budgeted expense; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Oneida Business Committee directs the authorization of up to two hours of paid work time to attend the Kunhi-Yo 2022 Conference. Employees are required to obtain supervisor authorization prior to using this paid work time. Supervisors are encouraged to make scheduling arrangements to allow employees to attend. The two hours of paid work time cannot result in over 40 hours worked in the work week.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, the Oneida Business Committee directs the Executive Director of Human Resources Department to inform supervisors and employees of this action.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 7 members participated in an electronic vote (e-poll) which closed on the 11th day of August, 2022; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way. The results of the e-poll will be entered into the record at the next Oneida Business Committee scheduled on August 24, 2022.

Lisa Liggins, Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."